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Abstract

This research aims to analyze the forecasting techniques and analyze the appropriate order
quantities to enhance efficiency in color category raw materials inventory management. It starts by
grouping raw materials using the ABC Analysis principle, focusing on Group A, which has the highest
annual order value. There are seven types of raw materials in Group A, with a total value of 8,504,130
baht, accounting for 78.06% of the total value of all color category raw materials. Next, the data is
used to forecast future product demand using a forecasting software program. Four forecasting
methods are used: Simple Moving Average, Single Exponential Smoothing, Double Exponential
Smoothing, and Winter’s exponential smoothing method. The forecast values obtained from the
forecasting methods with the lowest forecast errors (MAPE, MAD, MSD) are then analyzed Variability
Coefficient before being used to calculate the appropriate order quantities. The Variability Coefficient
(VQO) should not exceed 0.25. Among the color category raw materials, four types meet the criteria for
suitable analysis of economic order quantity: NH-303M, NH-B99M, R-366, and NH-B61P. According to
the study results, the improvement of the purchasing format for all four types of color category raw
materials can be achieved as follows: NH-303M's overall cost per year decreased by 9.22%, NH-B99M's
overall cost per year decreased by 1.65%, R-366's overall cost per year decreased by 16.59%, and NH-
B61P's overall cost per year decreased by 43.38%. After adjusting the purchasing format for the four
types of color raw materials, it was found that the overall cost could be reduced by 15,819 baht per

year, which is approximately 13% per year.
Keywords: Warehouse Management, ABC Analysis, Forecasting, Economic Order Quantity
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2 NH-B99M 424 4,800 2,035,200 18.68 49.27 A
3 NH-436M 244 4,620 1,127,280 10.35 59.62 A
4 NH-A35M 175 5,500 962,500 8.83 68.46 A
5 R-366 86 4,620 397,320 3.65 72.10 A
6 NH-B61P 71 4,600 326,600 3.00 75.10 A
7 NH-A87P 78 4,135 322,530 2.96 78.06 A
8 R-394 40 7,392 295,680 2.71 80.77 B
9 YR-112 40 6,340 253,600 2.33 83.10 B

= o

NIATIVEIMEINITIANT U Inendesivdgasuns N 7 adun 3 fueeu - Suneu 2566



74 | Journal of Management Science Research, Surindra Rajabhat University, Vol.7 No.3 September — December 2023
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10 NH-35M 56 2,760 154,560 142 84.52 B
11 R-340 30 4,620 138,600 1.27 85.79 B
12 NH-B95P 15 9,000 135,000 1.24 87.03 B
13 NH-364M 50 2,598 129,900 1.19 88.23 B
14 YR-241 20 6,100 122,000 1.12 89.35 B
15 NH-B98P 11 9,990 109,890 1.01 90.35 B
16 R-376P 12 9,000 108,000 0.99 91.35 B
17 NH-146 25 4,200 105,000 0.96 92.31 B
18 PB-415P 10 9,800 98,000 0.90 93.21 B
19 YG-3 50 1,800 90,000 0.83 94.03 B
20 NH-196 15 4,862 72,930 0.67 94.70 B
21 KW-011 22 3,234 71,148 0.65 95.36 C
22 YM-5100 12 5,670 68,040 0.62 95.98 C
23 Y-M-160 20 2,813 56,260 0.52 96.50 C
24 KW-582 16 3,195 51,120 0.47 96.97 C
25 No.5300 15 3,237 48,555 0.45 97.41 C
26 YP-1 Silver 17 2,650 45,050 0.41 97.83 C
27 KW-9 E/G 10 3,745 37,450 0.34 98.17 C
28 No.25 Silver 11 3,377 37,147 0.34 98.51 C
29 KMT Metallic 12 2,805 33,660 0.31 98.82 C
30 NH-B58M 9 3,480 31,320 0.29 99.11 C
31 Acrylic 505 10 3,100 31,000 0.28 99.39 C
32 KW-112 12 2,467 29,604 0.27 99.66 C
33 NH-1 7 2,800 19,600 0.18 99.84 C
34 NH-105 11 1,545 16,995 0.16 100.00 C
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2564 MAPE MAD MSD
1. NH-303M WESM 1,834 17.93 19.72 660.65
2. NH-B99M WESM are 24.616 11.874 167.713
3. NH-436M WESM 149 59.141 6.260 58.966
4. NH-A35M WESM 235 38.502 11.772 257.064
5. R-366 WESM 99 24.553 1.610 3.856
6. NH-B61P WESM 33 27.336 1.501 3.961
7. NH-A87P WESM 52 36.933 2.286 8.776

WESM f® Winter’s Exponential Smoothing Method
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5. R-366 145 86 97 6 43
6. NH-B61P 114 71 96 4 20
7. NH-A87P 108 78 127 3 16
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7. NH-A87P 52 78 36.933 2.286 8.776
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6. NH-B61P 221 0.22
7. NH-A87P 409 0.39
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M19199 6 uanIunUTINAAnTuAINgURUUNTATRlugUkuLTagdu (Reuusulse)
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/4 / A3 fuAn /U  awae /Y
NH-303M 2,100 1,834 153 12 15,100 36,909 52,009
NH-B9OM 4,800 476 40 12 15,100 21,896 36,996
R-366 4,620 99 8 12 15,100 4,383 19,483
NH-B61P 4,600 33 3 12 15,100 1,455 16,555
ENLY 125,043
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